For contracts accounted for under AASB 15 where the
University has not satisfied all the performance obligations,
the unspent amount was previously reported as a contract
liability. Where such contracts include a termination for
convenience clause, the Group has determined that the
refund obligation replaces the contract liability. This has
resulted in a reclassification of $10.679 million from contract
liabilities (Note 21) to refund obligation (Note 22) as at
31 December 2019.

Restatement
2019 Effect

$'000

Opening retained earnings
(refund obligations) – 1 January 2019

(104,284)

Reduction in income –
year ended 31 December 2019

(30,781)

Closing retained earnings (refund liability) –
31 December 2019

(135,065)

annual report 2020136

The table below presents the amounts by which the financial performance and financial position
are affected for the year ended 31 December 2019, as a result of the change in accounting treatment
for termination for convenience clauses.

Consolidated

As
Previously
Reported

2019

As adjusted
2019

Effect
of Change

2019

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

Impacts on financial performance
Revenue and income from continuing operations
Australian Government financial assistance

− Australian Government grants 3   772,417 745,334 (27,083)

State and Local Government financial assistance 4 39,483 38,775 (708)

Fees and charges 5  1,107,427 1,107,425
(2)

Investment revenue 6 226,809 226,608   (201)

Consultancy and contracts  123,558 122,497 (1,061)

Other revenue 7 218,100 216,374 (1,726)

Total revenue and income from continuing operations 2,927,232 2,896,451   (30,781)

Net result   348,474   317,693   (30,781)

Impacts on financial position
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Contract and other liabilities 21   235,576   224,897   (10,679)

Other financial liabilities 22   33,061   178,805 145,744

Total current liabilities   715,586   850,651   135,065

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,098,336 2,233,401   135,065

NET ASSETS 6,855,512 6,720,447 (135,065)

EQUITY
Retained surplus 2,208,881 2,073,816 (135,065)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,855,512 6,720,447 (135,065)

This table is an extract of the relevant line items in the financial statements and therefore does not add downwards

financialsannual report 2020 137

Note 1 Statement of significant accounting policies (cont'd)
1.6 COVID-19 pandemic
In March 2020, the Coronavirus (COVID-19) was declared
a global pandemic. To slow the spread of the virus, public
health measures were imposed across the world and in
Australia. The pandemic has had a significant impact on
the Higher Education sector with impacts to face to face
teaching and student numbers as a result of domestic
and international travel restrictions.